ent’s components one after the other, requiring as many computational cycles as the system’s
parameters to fully understand the gradient.

Let’s select ±10% for Weight Perturbation Analysis. Initial criterion weights were
ω = 0.205, 0.195, 0.1625, 0.1595, 0.151, 0.1275. Each criterion was considered individually.
The relevant criterion weight was changed by ±10%. The weights were renormalized. The
regional ranking corresponding to the FF-MARCOS ranking was re-obtained. The agree-
ment between the original ranking and the new ranking was measured using Kendall’s τ
(Table 12).

To further examine the robustness of the proposed model, a weight perturbation analysis
was conducted. Each criterion weight was independently increased and decreased by ±10%,
followed by re-normalization and re-evaluation of the FF-MARCOS ranking results. The
consistency between the original and perturbed rankings was assessed using Kendall’s tau
correlation coefficient. The results show that Kendall’s τ remains approximately 0.43 across
all perturbation scenarios, indicating a moderate to high level of rank stability. Importantly,

21

Table 12: Kendall’s τ Results Table
Criterion Perturbation Kendall’s τ

Income +10% 0.429
Income −10% 0.429
Energy Price +10% 0.429
Energy Price −10% 0.429
Energy Efficiency +10% 0.429
Energy Efficiency −10% 0.429
Building Efficiency +10% 0.429
Building Efficiency −10% 0.429
Climate +10% 0.429
Climate −10% 0.429
Urbanization +10% 0.429
Urbanization −10% 0.429

no drastic rank reversals were observed, demonstrating that the proposed framework is not
overly sensitive to local changes in individual criterion weights and does not rely excessively
on any single criterion.

This analysis allows us to clearly state the following: The model is robust to local
weighting uncertainty. The results are not dragged by a single criterion. The FF-entropy +
FF-PIPRECIA integration is stable.

Entropy × Criterion Dominance Analysis: Here, a methodological sensitivity anal-
ysis will be conducted as a robustness test. This analysis will answer the question: Does
the relative dominance of the criteria change under different entropy definitions? In other